

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ALEX BERENSON,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,**

**Defendants.**

Case No.: 1:23-cv-03048-JGLC

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

JAMES R. LAWRENCE, III  
NC State Bar No. 44,560\*  
ANTHONY J. BILLER  
NC State Bar No. 24,117\*  
ENVISAGE LAW  
2601 Oberlin Rd, Suite  
Raleigh, NC 27608  
Phone: 919.755.1317  
Facsimile: 919.782.0452  
Email: [jlawrence@envisage.law](mailto:jlawrence@envisage.law)

SEAN P. GATES (SBN 186247)\*  
Illovsy Gates & Calia LLP  
155 N. Lake Avenue, Suite 800  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Phone: 626.508.1715  
E-mail: [sean@illovskygates.com](mailto:sean@illovskygates.com)

DAVID J. HOFFMAN  
Attorney at Law  
254 W. 15th Street Apt 2C  
New York, New York 10011  
Phone: 917.701.3117  
E-mail: [djhoffman@djhoffmanlaw.com](mailto:djhoffman@djhoffmanlaw.com)

\* admitted pro hac vice

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 5

    I. Journalist Alex Berenson uses Twitter to report on and ask questions regarding the public policy response to COVID-19 and ultimately the vaccines. Twitter initially resists third party censorship requests, backing Mr. Berenson’s right to report. .... 5

    II. President Biden takes office and the White House targets constitutionally protected speech about the COVID-19 vaccines. Then, in April 2021, the White House and an employee within the same Department of Health and Human Services division as the Surgeon General’s office, targets Alex Berenson’s journalism, causing him immediate injury, as the Federal Defendants exert pressure on other social media platforms. .... 7

    III. The federal government’s efforts to control social media platforms’ content moderation policies escalates in July 2021 and Twitter responds to quell the threat by establishing a “positive partnership” with Surgeon General Murthy’s Office and “aiming to be productive, responsive, and honest partners to the Biden Administration.” ..... 9

    IV. Against the backdrop of the federal government’s general efforts to include moderation of disfavored speech on COVID-19, the targeting of Alex Berenson’s journalism goes to another level. Andrew Slavitt and Dr. Scott Gottlieb play critical roles in this regard, with Twitter viewing their outreach as joint with the federal government. .... 11

    V. Twitter violates its own rules to permanently suspend Alex Berenson. .... 15

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 18

    I. Mr. Berenson has Article III standing for his First Amendment claims against the Federal Defendants..... 18

        A. Mr. Berenson’s censorship injuries are fairly traceable to the Federal Defendants. .... 19

        B. Mr. Berenson bears a substantial risk of future injury..... 27

        C. Mr. Berenson seeks targeted relief to address harms..... 29

    II. Separation of powers does not bar Mr. Berenson’s claims against President Biden..... 30

    III. Mr. Berenson’s first amended complaint states a plausible First Amendment claim..... 30

        A. The Federal Defendants coerced Twitter’s content moderation decisions generally and specifically with respect to Mr. Berenson. .... 31

        B. For the purposes of Mr. Berenson’s First Amendment and Section 1985(3) claims, Mr. Slavitt must be viewed as a state actor even after he left the White House. .... 33

C.	The Federal Defendants violated Mr. Berenson’s access to a public forum.....	36
IV.	Mr. Berenson has a viable Bivens claim.....	37
V.	Mr. Berenson states a plausible claim for relief under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3). .....	39
A.	Section 1985(3) extends to claims against federal officials.....	40
B.	Mr. Berenson states a claim under Section 1985(3). .....	41
1.	Mr. Berenson’s first amended complaint contains allegations supporting the existence of an actionable Section 1985(3) conspiracy. ....	41
2.	Mr. Berenson adequately alleges invidious, class-based discrimination. ....	45
VI.	The Federal Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Clapper*,  
 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....39

*Alharbi v. Miller*,  
 368 F. Supp.3d 527 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....41

*Am. Broadcasting Cos. Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....37

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) ..... 18, 43

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff*,  
 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....27

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents*,  
 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 3, 37, 39

*Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....19

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....47, 48

*Burton v. Wilmington Pkg. Auth.*,  
 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....37

*Cacchillo v. Insmad, Inc.*,  
 638 F.3d 401, 404 (2d Cir. 2011) .....19

*California v. Texas*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....20

*Cantú v. Moody*,  
 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....40

*Carpenters v. Scott*,  
 463 U.S. 825 (1983) .....45

*Changizi v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
 82 F.4th 492 (6th Cir. 2023) .....27

*Chevron Corp. v. Donziger*,  
 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016) .....20

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....29

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....30

*Colon v. Sawyer*,  
 No. 9:03-CV-1018, 2006 WL 721763 (N.D.N.Y. March 20, 2006).....40

*Conklin v. Lovely*,  
 834 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1987).....46

*Cooper v. Clancy*,  
 No. 9:19-CV-362 (GLS/ML), 2023 WL 2624334 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023).....44

*Davis v. Samuels*,  
 962 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 40, 41

*Deskovic v. City of Peekskill*,  
 894 F. Supp.2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 48, 49

*Doe v. Google LLC*,  
 No. 21-16934, 2022 WL 17077497 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2022) .....27

*Dolan v. Connolly*,  
 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....46

*Doyle v. James*,  
 No. 23-CV-71 (JLS) (HKS), 2024 WL 2158385 (W.D.N.Y. May 13, 2024) .....32

*Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. United States*,  
 515 F.2d 926, 931 (10th Cir. 1975) .....41

*Egbert v. Boule*,  
 596 U.S. 482, 498 (2022) ..... 3, 38, 39

*Evans v. Herman*,  
 No. 4:22-CV-2508, 2023 WL 4188466 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2023).....36

*Federer v. Gephardt*,  
 263 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004).....41

*Gillespie v. Civiletti*,  
 629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980).....41

*Glacken v. Inc. Vill. of Freeport*,  
 No. 09 CV 4832 DRH AKT, 2012 WL 894412 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2012).....42

*Gleason v. McBride*,  
 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989).....45

*Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Co-op Ext. of Schenectady Cty.*,  
 252 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001).....26

*Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.*,  
 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

*Gregoire v. Biddle*,  
 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....40

*Griffin v. Breckenridge*,  
 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....40, 41

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....49

*Harris v. Tioga Cnty.*,  
 663 F. Supp. 3d 212, 243 (N.D.N.Y. 2023).....35

*Hart v. Facebook Inc.*,  
 No. 22-CV-737-CRB, 2023 WL 3362592 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2023).....27

*Hartline v. Gallo*,  
 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008).....44

*Hobson v. Wilson*,  
 737 F.2d 1, 19 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....41

*Iqbal v. Hasty*,  
 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....40

*Jenkins v. Miller*,  
 983 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Vt. 2013).....45

*Jews for Jesus v. Jewish Comm. Rel. Council of N.Y., Inc.*,  
 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992).....45

*Johnson-Kirk v. OB GYN Womenservices, P.C.*,  
 No. 93-CV-0702E(F), 1995 WL 307589 (W.D.N.Y. May 15, 1995).....46

*Jute v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.*,  
 420 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005).....25

*Keating v. Carey*,  
 706 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1983).....45

*Khodara Env’t, Inc. v. Blakey*,  
 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004) .....20

*Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,  
 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....30

*Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,  
 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 1, 36

*Lederman v. Giuliani*,  
 No. 98 Civ.2024LMM/JCF, 2007 WL 1623103 (S.D. N.Y. June 5, 2007)..... 45, 46, 50

*Lindke v. Freed*,  
 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....36

*Little v. City of New York*,  
 487 F. Supp.2d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....44

*Ludtke v. Kuhn*,  
 461 F. Supp. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....37

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992) .....19

*Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan*,  
 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) .....26

*Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....18

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
 Case No. 3:22-cv-01213-TAD-KDM (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2024).....29

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
 No. 24-30252, 2024 WL 4664015 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2024).....29

*Moody v. Farrell*,  
 868 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017).....35

*Moriani v. Hunter*,  
 462 F. Supp. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....40

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024) .....passim

*National Rifle Association of America. v. Vullo*,  
 602 U.S. 175 (2024) .....passim

*O’Handley v. Weber*,  
 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) .....29

*Okwedy v. Molinari*,  
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 26, 31, 32, 49

*Pangburn v. Culbertson*,  
 200 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....41

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....48

*Peck v. United States*,  
 470 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....40

*Pellegrino v. Cty. of Orange*,  
 313 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....26

*Pen Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump*,  
 448 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....36

*Rattner v. Netburn*,  
 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) .....32

*Rini v. Zwirn*,  
 886 F. Supp 270 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....45

*Rother v. NYS Dept. of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision*,  
 970 F. Supp.2d 78 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 42, 43, 44

*Sabir v. Licon-Vitale*,  
 No. 20 Civ. 1552, 2022 WL 1291731 (D. Conn. Apr. 29, 2022) .....41



*Savarese v. City of New York*,  
 547 F. Supp. 3d 305, 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....35

*Thomas v. Roach*,  
 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 39, 50

*Trautz v. Weisman*,  
 819 F. Supp. 282, 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....45

*Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong*,  
 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019) .....20

*United States v. Price*,  
 383 U.S. 787, 794 (1966) .....34

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 19

*Vincent v. Yelich*,  
 718 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....48

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) .....29

*Wahad v. F.B.I.*,  
 813 F. Supp. 224 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 40, 41, 44, 50

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 19, 24

*Whipper v. Green*,  
 No. 3:23-CV-27 (SVN), 2024 WL 3252333 (D. Conn. July 1, 2024).....35

*Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance (CACWA)*,  
 287 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....45

*Zieper v. Metzinger*,  
 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 49, 50

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
 582 U.S. 120 (2017) ..... 37, 38, 39, 44

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....26, 35

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....passim

**Other Authorities**

Andy Slavitt,

*Is COVID Misinformation Killing People? (with Facebook’s Nick Clegg)* ..... 4, 34, 47

*Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health Organizational Chart,*

Dep’t Health & Human Servs. ....8

Vijaya Gadde & Matt Derella,

*An update on our continuity strategy during COVID-19, Twitter* .....6
